

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT P. MCCLOUD

Appellant,

CASE NO.: SC12-2103

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

---

INITIAL BRIEF ON MERITS

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court  
of the Tenth Judicial Circuit  
Polk County, Florida

By: Ita M. Neymotin, Esquire  
Regional Counsel  
Byron P. Hileman, Esquire  
J. Andrew Crawford, Esquire  
Joseph T. Sexton, Esquire  
Assistant Regional Counsel  
P.O Box 9000, Drawer RC-2  
Bartow, Florida 33831  
Phone: 863.578.5920  
appeals@flrc2.org  
Attorney for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Citations.....iii-xii

Preliminary Statement and Request for Oral Argument.....1

Statement of the Case.....1-5

Statement of the Facts.....5-51

Summary of the Argument.....51-52

Argument

**I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT EXCLUDED DR. KREMPER FROM TESTIFYING THAT APPELLANT’S STATEMENT TO LAW ENFORCEMENT WERE COERCED.....53-60**

**II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT ADDRESSED THE JURY’S REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPTS OF APPELLANT’S AND CODEFENDANT’S CONFESSIONS.....60-63**

**III. APPELLANT’S CONVICTIONS FOR ARMED ROBBERY AND ARMED BURGLARY VIOLATE DOUBLE JEOPARDY.....63-65**

**IV. THE TRIAL COURT FUNDAMENTALLY ERRED WHEN IT GAVE THE INCORRECT JURY INSTRUCTION ON ATTEMPTED FIRST DEGREE MURDER.....65-66**

**V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED APPELLANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS CONFESSION.....66-70**

**VI. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED THE HOLDING OF CALDWELL V. MISSISSIPPI DURING JURY SELECTION.....70-71**

**VII. THE DEATH PENALTY IS PROPORTIONALLY UNWARRANTED BY ENMUND/TISON.....71-76**

<b>VIII. THE IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY IS PROPORTIONALLY IMPERMISSIBLE.....</b>	<b>76-84</b>
<b>IX. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED MOTIONS FOR A MISTRIAL WHEN THE PROSECUTOR MADE IMPROPER COMMENTS DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>84-85</b>
<b>X. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE SEVERAL AGGRAVATORS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.....</b>	<b>85-92</b>
<b>XI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO CONSIDER PROVEN MITIGATORS.....</b>	<b>92-96</b>
<b>XII. THE DEATH PENALTY AND INSTRUCTIONS TO THE JURY ARE FACIALLY AND AS APPLIED UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....</b>	<b>96-99</b>
Conclusion.....	100
Certificate of Service.....	101
Certificate of Compliance.....	101

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Adams v. State</i> , __So. 3d __, 2013 WL 5576095 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	63
<i>Adams v. Wainwright</i> , 804 F. 2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986).....	71
<i>Almeida v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999).....	77
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	96
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	59-60
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 862 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2003).....	56, 66, 90
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 21 So. 3d 147 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....	63
<i>Benedeth v. State</i> , 717 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 1998).....	72, 74
<i>Besaraba v. State</i> , 656 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1995).....	89
<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997).....	92
<i>Brewer v. State</i> , 386 So. 2d 232 (Fla.1980).....	69
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000).....	61
<i>Boyer v. State</i> , 825 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	57-58

<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	70-71
<i>Callis v. State</i> , 684 N.E. 2d 233 (Ind. App. 1997).....	56
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990).....	93
<i>Caine v. Burge</i> , 2013 WL 1966381 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	55-56
<i>Castro v. State</i> , 644 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994).....	87
<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 832 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2002).....	68
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 443 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1983).....	86
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986).....	68
<i>Commonwealth v. DiGiambattista</i> , 813 N.E. 2d 516 (Mass. 2004).....	69
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	72
<i>Comior v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001).....	90
<i>Consalvo v. State</i> , 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1996).....	89, 90
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1999).....	77

<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1991).....	54
<i>Crook v. State</i> , 908 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 2005).....	77, 93
<i>Cuervo v. State</i> , 967 So. 2d 155 (Fla. 2007).....	68
<i>Curtis v. State</i> , 685 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1996).....	80
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 804 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	65
<i>Delestre v. State</i> , 103 So. 3d 1026 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....	63
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	98
<i>England v. State</i> , 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006).....	81
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	50, 72-73
<i>Fields v. State</i> , 402 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....	54
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005).....	66
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000).....	89
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	78

<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962).....	69
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993).....	85
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 721 So. 2d 1161 (Fla. 1998).....	87
<i>Harrison v. State</i> , 33 So. 3d 727 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	58
<i>Hazen v. State</i> , 700 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 1997).....	78-79
<i>Hazuri v. State</i> , 91 So. 3d 836 (Fla. 2012).....	61-62
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1991).....	67
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 643 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1994).....	91
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 819 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2002).....	93
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991).....	73, 74
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 872 So. 2d 388 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	53
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	97
<i>Jules v. State</i> , 113 So. 3d 949 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....	64

<i>Knight v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2001).....	81
<i>Larkins v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999).....	77, 87, 91
<i>Lebron v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 2005).....	65
<i>Livingston v. State</i> , 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988).....	82
<i>Mahn v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998).....	87
<i>Mann v. Dugger</i> , 817 F. 2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1988).....	71
<i>Mansfield v. State</i> , 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000).....	94
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 933 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	68
<i>Mattear v. State</i> , 657 So.2d 46 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	53
<i>Melendez v. State</i> , 612 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1992).....	81-82
<i>Mendez v. State</i> , 798 So. 2d 749 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	64
<i>McDonald v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 501 (Fla.1999).....	61
<i>McGirth v. State</i> , 48 So. 3d 777 (Fla. 2010).....	86



<i>McKinney v. State</i> , 66 So. 3d 852 (Fla. 2011).....	63
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	69
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 770 N.E. 2d 763 (Ind. 2002).....	56
<i>Mills. v. Moore</i> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001).....	97
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997).....	84
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991).....	94
<i>Pascual v. Dozier</i> , 771 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	54
<i>People v. Kowalski</i> , 821 N.W. 2d 14 (Mich. 2012).....	55
<i>People v. Sanford</i> , 2013 WL 5379673 (Mich. App. 2013).....	55
<i>Pearce v.State</i> , 880 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2004).....	87
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 2001).....	89
<i>Pomeranz v. State</i> , 703 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1997).....	87
<i>Puccio v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1997).....	80

<i>Rickard v. State</i> , 508 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987).....	69
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 366 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 1978).....	90
<i>Ring. v. Arizona</i> , 522 U.S. 584 (2002).....	96-97
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 611 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1993).....	85
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 881 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	84
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 45 So. 3d 403 (Fla. 2010).....	54
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999).....	85
<i>Santos v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1992).....	86
<i>Schulterbrandt v. State</i> , 984 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	64
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 66 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2011).....	95
<i>Slater v. State</i> , 316 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1975).....	77-78
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 2008).....	81
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003).....	84

<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 482 S.E. 2d 1, 5 (N.C. App. 1997).....	56
<i>State v. Barrow</i> , 91 So. 3d 826 (Fla. 2012).....	62
<i>State v. Buechler</i> , 572 N.W. 2d 65 (Neb. 1998).....	56
<i>State v. Gerry</i> , 855 So.2d 157 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	54
<i>State v. Owen</i> , 696 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1997).....	67
<i>State v. Pate</i> , 2011 WL 6935329 (Tenn. Crim. App. Nov. 22, 2011).....	56
<i>State v. Sawyer</i> , 561 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	68
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001).....	73
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 937 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 2006).....	93
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992).....	67
<i>Terry v. State</i> , 467 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	54
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	50, 72-73, 74
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 974 F. Supp. 1198 (C.D. Ill. 1997).....	56

<i>United States v. Olafson</i> , 2006 WL 1663011 (N.M. Ct. Crim. App. 8 June 2006).....	56
<i>United States v. Roark</i> , 753 F.2d 991 (11th Cir.1985).....	54
<i>United States v. Shay</i> , 57 F.3d 126 (1st Cir.1995).....	56
<i>Urbin v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998).....	82, 93
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 1086 (Fla. 2010).....	61
<i>Voltaire v. State</i> , 697 So. 2d 1002 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	69
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	97
<i>Way v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000).....	86
<i>Welty v. State</i> , 402 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 1981).....	53
<i>White v. Dugger</i> , 523 So. 2d 140 (Fla.1988).....	94
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997).....	86
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 441 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	70
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 37 So. 3d 187 (Fla. 2010).....	93

*Zack v. State*,  
753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000).....89

**Statutes and Rules**

Florida Constitution Article I, Section 9.....53, 65, 70, 76, 84, 92  
Florida Constitution Article I, Section 16.....53, 65, 70, 76, 84, 92, 96  
Florida Constitution Article I, Section 17..... 65, 70, 76, 84, 92, 96  
Florida Statutes § 921.141 .....86, 89, 96  
Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 3.410  
Standard Jury Instruction 5.1-Attempt to Commit Crime.....66
